by taking into account in the more recent period only those stores already open during the comparable prior period. For

each geographic area, the calculation applies the average exchange rate of the prior period to both periods.

6 Adjusted measures or figures: adjusted from the expenses or income related to the combination between Essilor and

Luxottica and other transactions that are unusual, infrequent or unrelated to the normal course of business as the impact

of these events might affect the understanding of the Group’s performance.

7 Free Cash Flow: Net cash flow provided by operating activities less the sum of Purchase of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets and Cash payments for the principal portion of lease liabilities according to the IFRS
consolidated statement of cash flow.

30

APPENDICES

EXCERPTS FROM THE RESTATED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2018 RESTATED

€ millions

EssilorLuxottica

2018 P&L
Restated

Essilor
9m 2018 P&L

Restated

PPA
 adjustments
Jan. 1, 2018

Sep. 30, 2018

Other
adjustments

EssilorLuxottica
Pro forma
Restated

Elimination of
12 months PPA

adjustments

Other
non-GAAP

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica
Pro forma
Adjusted
Restated

Revenue  10,833 5,537 - (176) 16,194 - - 16,194

Cost of sales  (3,961) (2,286) (60) 176 (6,131) 119 27 (5,985)

Gross profit  6,872 3,251 (60) - 10,063 119 27 10,209

% of revenue  63.4% 58.7%   62.1%   63.0%

Research and development   (190) (149) (193) - (531) 257 - (275)

Selling  (3,389) (997) (210) - (4,596) 280 7 (4.308)

Royalties  (157) (6) - - (163) - - (163)

Advertising and marketing  (745) (392) (68) - (1,206) 91 - (1,115)

General and administrative  (987) (882) (8) (131) (2,008) 11 278 (1,719)

Other income / (expenses)  (5) (42) - - (47) - 36 (11)

Total operating expenses  (5,473) (2,468) (479) (131) (8.552) 639 322 (7,591)

Operating profit  1,399 783 (539) (131) 1,511 758 349 2,618

% of revenue  12.9% 14.1%   9.3%   16.2%

Cost of net debt  (100) (48) 5 (5) (148) (6) 5 (149)

Other financial income /
(expenses)

(9) (7) - 6 (11) - - (11)

Share of profits of associates  0 0 - (1) (0) - - (0)

Profit before taxes  1,289 728 (534) (131) 1,352 752 354 2,458

% of revenue  11.9% 13.1%   8.3%   15.2%

Income taxes  (139) (214) 106 27 (221) (297) (74) (593)

Effective tax rate  10.8% 29.4%   16.3%   24.1%

Net profit  1,150 514 (428) (105) 1.131 455 279 1.866

31

EXCERPTS FROM THE CONSOLIDATED GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

€ millions 2019

Restated

2018 (a)

Revenue 17,390 10,833

Cost of sales (6,573) (3,961)

GROSS PROFIT 10,817 6,872

Research and development (548) (190)

Selling (4,918) (3,389)

Royalties (168) (157)

Advertising and marketing (1,331) (745)

General and administrative (2,000) (987)

Other income / (expenses) (174) (5)

Total operating expenses (9,138) (5,473)

OPERATING PROFIT 1,678 1,399

Cost of net debt (117) (100)

Other financial income / (expenses) (25) (9)